Installation & System Management:
Application Server for Microsoft
Dynamics™ NAV

AM Microsoft Dynamics






INSTALLATION & SYSTEM MANAGEMENT:
APPLICATION SERVER FOR MICROSOFT DYNAMICS™
NAV






Information in this document, including URL and other Internet Web site references, is
subject to change without notice. Unless otherwise noted, the companies,
organizations, products, domain names, e-mail addresses, logos, people, places, and
events depicted in examples herein are fictitious. No association with any real
company, organization, product, domain name, e-mail address, logo, person, place, or
event is intended or should be inferred. Complying with all applicable copyright laws is
the responsibility of the user. Without limiting the rights under copyright, no part of
this document may be reproduced, stored in or introduced into a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording, or otherwise), or for any purpose, without the express written permission of
Microsoft Corporation.

Microsoft may have patents, patent applications, trademarks, copyrights, or other
intellectual property rights covering subject matter in this document. Except as
expressly provided in any written license agreement from Microsoft, the furnishing of
this document does not give you any license to these patents, trademarks, copyrights,
or other intellectual property.

© 2007 Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved.

Microsoft, MS-DOS, Windows, Windows Server, Windows Vista, Application Server for
Microsoft Dynamics NAV, AssistButton, C/AL, C/FRONT, C/SIDE, FlowField, FlowfFilter,
C/SIDE Database Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV, Microsoft Business
Solutions—Navision, Microsoft Dynamics NAV, Microsoft Dynamics NAV Debugger,
Navision, NAV ODBC, SIFT, SIFTWARE, SQL Server, Sumindex, SumIndexField are either
registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States
and/or other countries.

All other trademarks are property of their respective owners.




PREFACE

This manual is part of a comprehensive set of documentation and Help materials for
Microsoft Dynamics™ NAV. It describes how to install and maintain Application Server
for Microsoft Dynamics NAV, which handles the exchange of documents between
Dynamics NAV and external services, such as a CRM product. We recommend, however,
that the installation and customization process is carried out with the assistance of a
Microsoft Certified Business Solutions Partner representative.

The Microsoft Dynamics NAV manuals use certain symbols and typographical
conventions. In the list below, you can see how various elements of the program are
distinguished by special typefaces and symbols:

Appearance Element
CTRL Keys on the keyboard. They are written in small capitals.
Address Field names. They appear in medium bold and start with

a capital letter.

Department Names of windows, tables, boxes and tabs. They appear
in medium bold italics and start with a capital letter.

Hansen Text that you must enter, for example: "...enter Yes in this
field." It is written in italics.

fin.f1f File names. They are written with the Courier font and
lowercase letters.

T3 v The special symbols that can be seen in the windows on
the screen.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 1  Getting Started with the Application Server for Microsoft

Dynamics™ NAV. . .. it i ittt ittt et 1
Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV ........................ 2
Installing the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV ............ 3
Maintaining the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV ......... 8

Running More Than One Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV 10
Authentication and the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV .. 11
Service Packs and Security Updates . ......... ... 12

Chapter 2  Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV Setup .13

Setup Properties for Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV. . . .. 14
Setting NAV Application Server Properties. ................. ..., 20
Managing NAV Application Server. .............. . i 21

Message Logging. . . ..o oottt 24



Table of Contents




Chapter 1

Getting Started with the Application
Server for Microsoft Dynamics™ NAV

This chapter describes Application Server for Microsoft
Dynamics NAV and explains the installation and
maintenance procedures. You can also read how to run
more than one NAV Application Server at a time.

The chapter contains the following sections:

Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

Installing the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics
NAV

Maintaining the Application Server for Microsoft
Dynamics NAV

Running More Than One Application Server for Microsoft
Dynamics NAV

Authentication and the Application Server for Microsoft
Dynamics NAV

Service Packs and Security Updates



Chapter 1. Getting Started with the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics™ NAV

1.1 Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

NAV Application Server is a middle-tier server, which executes business logic without
user intervention. With NAV Application Server, it is possible to communicate with
external services.

NAV Application Server acts as a client towards a database server and can act as a
server for other services.

When you start NAV Application Server, it opens a predefined database and executes
C/AL™ code in a predefined codeunit.

To understand more about how NAV Application Server communicates with external
services, see the Development Guide for Communication Components (online Help).

No User Interface

I NAV Application Server runs without displaying anything on-screen and therefore
requires no user interaction. This means, of course, that the user will not get any error
messages. Instead, these are logged in the Event Viewer. However, the user can interact
with NAV Application Server through the NAV Application Server Manager.

For information about message logging, see page 24.
For information about the NAV Application Server Manager, see page 21.




1.2 Installing the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

1.2 Installing the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

We provide a Windows Installer package. You use the setup program to install,
maintain and remove a NAV Application Server. Windows Installer registers NAV
Application Server as a service as well as an event source. When the installation has
finished, you have the option to start up NAV Application Server through the NAV
Application Server Manager.

Cancelling the You can cancel the installation at any time. Windows Installer will then restore your
Installation computer to the state it was in before the installation process began.

Preconditions and System Requirements
|

License Files Before you start the installation process, you need to be aware of certain preconditions
and system requirements. Once these are met, the installation can start.

A precondition for running a NAV Application Server is that you have a valid license file
installed on your computer, which contains the NAV Application Server granule. For
information about license files, see chapter 1 in the manual Installation & System
Management: C/SIDE Database Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV.

Make sure that Microsoft Windows XP or Windows Vista is installed on the computer
on which you will be running NAV Application Server. If this is not the case, you must
install the correct operating system before installing NAV Application Server. The
computer must have at least 64 MB RAM.

Starting the Installation

I \When you start the setup program, Windows Installer checks whether a NAV
Application Server is already installed. If it finds an existing installation, the Program
Maintenance window appears. For more information about this window, see page 8.

If a NAV Application Server is not already installed, the setup program will continue,
and the installation wizard starts. The installation wizard will guide you through the
installation process.




Chapter 1. Getting Started with the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics™ NAV

Customer The Customer Information window :
Information

& Microsoft Dynamics NAV 5.0 Application Server - InstallShield Wizard rz|

Customer Information

Please enter your information. P a

User Mame:
I

Qrganization:

|Microsof't Corporation

Install this application for:

(%) Anyone who uses this computer (all users)
) Only for me

[ < Back ” MNext = ] [ Cancel ]

Your name and the name of your organization appears automatically in this window.
You can also specify to whom this installation belongs. You can select the person who
installed it or any user who logs onto this computer. This determines who is allowed to
modify or uninstall it. It does not determine who is able to use the program from this
computer.

Selecting the Click Next. The Setup Type window appears:
Installation Type

Setup Type
Choose the setup type that best suits your needs. y “

Please select a setup type.

@ Typical
The typical used program features will be installed. The components
@ for Outlook Integration and Employee Portal will not be installed.
O Custom
‘You can choose which program features that you want and where
@ they will be installed. This is recommended for advanced users.

[ < Back “ Mext = ] [ Cancel ]

In the Setup Type window, you can select a typical installation or a custom installation.

« Select Typical to install all NAV Application Server settings.

» Select Custom to choose your own settings. Furthermore, you can change the
default destination for the NAV Application Server program files. The custom setup
type also enables you to select Commerce Portal connectivity components. For
information about these components, see the manual Installation & System
Management: Commerce Gateway for Microsoft Dynamics NAV 5.0.




1.2 Installing the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

Customized If you select Custom, the Custom Setup window appears:
Installation

& Microsoft Dynamics NAV 5.0 Application Server - InstallShield Wizard Pz|

Custom Setup
Select the program features you want installed. - ‘

Click on an icon in the list below to change how a feature is installed.

Feature Description

+ Installs the Microsoft Dynamics
¥_~| Employee Portal Components NAV 5.0 Application Server.

¥_~| Outlook Integration

Install to:

C:\Program Files\Microsoft Dynamics NAVApplication Server for Microsoft
Dynamics MAVY

[. Help ] [ Space ] [ < Back ][ MNext > ] [ Cancel ]

This is where you select the features that you want to install. The window is divided into
three sections:

» A feature selection area.

A feature description area that displays a short description of a feature when you
select it. It also displays an estimate of how much disk space the feature requires.

« An installation destination folder that tells you where the feature will be installed. If
you want to install, for example, NAV Application Server in a different folder, click
Change.

Note

Microsoft Data Access Components (MDAC) are installed by default. These operating
system components facilitate access to data in a Dynamics NAV database with third-
party tools. The components are primarily used with the SQL Server Option for
Microsoft Dynamics NAV.




Chapter 1. Getting Started with the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics™ NAV

If you click Change, the Change Current Destination Folder window appears:

& Microsoft Dynamics NAV 5.0 Application Server - InstallShield Wizard [z

Change Current Destination Folder
Browse to the destination folder. ‘
Fe2
Look in:
£ Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAY b | i ﬁ(i
Folder name:

If you click Space in the Custom Setup window, the following window appears, which
informs you of how much space is available on the various drives to which you have
access:

& Microsoft Dynamics NAV 5.0 Application Server - InstallShield Wizard rz|

Disk Space Reguirements
gt
Wolume Disk Size Available Required
=T 37GB 5797MB 26MB
=1 101GB 16GB OKB
== OKB OKB OKB
Sy 1230MB 2468 OKB
=58 1230MB 2468 OKB
o | £
The highlighted volumes do not have enough disk space available for the currently selected
features. You can remove files from the highlighted volumes, choose to install less features
onto local drives, or select different destination drives.




1.2 Installing the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

Naming the NAV Click Next in the Custom Setup window. The Names window now appears:
Application Server

i Microsoft Dynamics NAV 5.0 Application Server - InstallShield ... [}

Names

Click Mext to accept the default names for Microsoft Dynamics MAY 5.0
Application Server, You can enter different names in the fields below,

Enter the names of Microsoft Dynamics MAY 5.0 Application Server that you will use
with:

Dynamics MAY Database Server:

|PC 1234-CLASSIC
SQL Server:

IPC1234-50L

[ < Back ” Mext = ] [ Cancel ]

You can either accept the default names shown for NAV Application Server — for use
with C/SIDE Database Server and SQL Server — or you can enter different names. By
default, the installation program will select the name that your computer has in the
network. If the name you select already exists, a window appears asking you to rename
the server.

If you selected Typical in the Setup Type window, the installation uses your computer
name as the server name. If this name already exists, it will add #1 at the end of the
computer name. If this name also exists, it will try with #2, and so on. For example, if
the computer name is MyComputer515 and this server name already exists, the
installation will try MyComputer515#1.

When you click Next, the installation is ready to begin. Click Install in the Ready to
Install the Program window. When the installation is finished, a window appears
informing you that the installation has been completed successfully:

Installation Complete In the Installation Complete window, you can choose to finish the installation or finish
the installation and continue with the customization of NAV Application Server. To
customize NAV Application Server, place a check mark in the Start Microsoft
Dynamics NAV 5.0 Application Server Manager field and click Finish. See page 21
for information about the NAV Application Server Manager.




Chapter 1. Getting Started with the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics™ NAV

1.3 Maintaining the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

Attention

We recommend that you make a backup of any license files, databases and database
backups that are stored locally before repairing or removing the server installation.

You can use Windows Installer to repair and remove a NAV Application Server. To do
so, follow this procedure:

1 Open the Control Panel and double-click the Add/Remove Programs icon.
2 Select NAV Application Server.
3 Click Change. The Installation Wizard opens.

4 Click Next. The Program Maintenance window appears:

i Microsoft Dynamics NAV 5.0 Application Server - InstallShield Wizard rz|

Program Maintenance

Modify, repair, or remove the program. y “

To change, repair or remove the program, select one of the following options:

(%) Change
----- Change which program features are installed. This option displays
5 the Custom Selection dialog in which you can change the way
features are installed.
O Repair
- Repair installation errors in the program. This option fixes missing or
i%; corrupt files, shortcuts, and registry entries,
O Remove
. Remove Microsoft Dynamics MAY 5.0 Application Server from your
ﬁ computer,

[ < Back ” MNext = ] [ Cancel ]

In this window, you can choose to repair or remove NAV Application Server.

Repairing the If you select Repair, the Ready to Repair the Program window opens. Click Install to

Installation fix any installation errors such as missing or corrupt files. Windows Installer will protect
any license files and database backups. It will therefore not overwrite these files if you
have to repair the installation. When NAV Application Server has been repaired, the
Installation Complete window appears.

Removing the If you select Remove, a Ready to Remove the Program window appears. Click
Installation Remove to uninstall the product.

You can cancel the removal process at any time. If you do so, Windows Installer returns
the computer to the state it was in before you started the removal process.

When you remove NAV Application Server, everything will be removed except any
license files (. f1f except for cronus. £1f), database files (. fdb) and database backup
files (. £bk) that are stored locally. If you want to remove these files, you will have to do
so manually.




1.3 Maintaining the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

When NAV Application Server has been removed, a window appears to inform you that
it has been removed successfully.

Losing the Server Connection

I [f NAV Application Server for some reason loses its connection to C/SIDE Database
Server, either accidently (for instance, due to network problems) or due to maintenance
(for example, the shutting down of a database server), the lost connection will not
cause NAV Application Server to stop. Instead, NAV Application Server will attempt to
connect to the server at regular intervals.




Chapter 1. Getting Started with the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics™ NAV

1.4 Running More Than One Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics
NAV

You can run more than one NAV Application Server with the same database or with
different databases. However, Windows Installer can only install one NAV Application
Server on each computer. This is because Windows Installer checks for other NAV
Application Server installations when installing. In other words, only one installation
can be completed with the Windows Installer. To install more than one NAV
Application Server, you must copy all the files that belong to the previously installed
NAV Application Server to the folder where you want to store the second instance of
NAV Application Server.

After copying the files, you must use the Microsoft DOS command line to install NAV
Application Server as a service and set the necessary parameters.

10




1.5 Authentication and the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

1.5 Authentication and the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics
NAV

The user cannot use database authentication when logging on to NAV Application
Server. The user will always be logged on to NAV Application Server as the current
Windows user, using Windows authentication. When NAV Application Server is running
as a service, the user’s account can be specified in the Services window, which you
access by clicking Control Panel, Administrative Tools, Services.

To be allowed to gain access to or modify a database, the user has to be added to the
Windows Logins window in the Dynamics NAV client. To open this window, click
Tools, Security, Windows Logins.

For more information about security issues, see the manual Installation & System
Management: C/SIDE Database Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV.

11




Chapter 1. Getting Started with the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics™ NAV

1.6 Service Packs and Security Updates

12

The installation is not complete until you have installed the latest service packs and
applied the latest security updates to your system. Keeping your system up-to-date by
installing the latest service packs is one of most important things you can do in
managing the security of your system.

You should visit Microsoft Update and install all the relevant updates on every
computer in your Dynamics NAV installation. We also recommend that you enable
Automatic Updates on each computer so that they can receive security & critical
updates automatically.




Chapter 2

Application Server for Microsoft
Dynamics NAV Setup

This chapter describes how to set up and manage the
Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV. There is
also a description of how to log messages.

The chapter contains the following sections:

Setup Properties for Application Server for Microsoft
Dynamics NAV

Setting NAV Application Server Properties
Managing NAV Application Server

Message Logging



Chapter 2. Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV Setup

2.1 Setup Properties for Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

When starting up NAV Application Server, you must provide start up parameters to
control how you want NAV Application Server to work. The following table lists the
properties that you can set at start up:

Property See page
Application Server Name 14
Server Name 15
Database 15
Company 16
Startup Parameter 16
NAS Debug 17
Breakpoints 17
Object Cache 18
Net Type 18
Install as Service 19
Uninstall as Service 19

Application Server Name - Name of NAV Application Server

|

Program Purpose Where Specified Default Value

Property Value

appservername  Specifies Command line: AppServer  NAV
which NAV  appservername= Application
Application =~ <appservername> Server name
Server is
starting up.

You use the appservername program property to specify the name of a NAV
Application Server. You only have to set the properties for a NAV Application Server
once. The program remembers the information the next time you run it.

Example
Run a NAV Application Server from the command line:

>nas appservername=nasl, servername=srvl, company="Cronus
International Ltd.", startupparameter=p

14




2.1 Setup Properties for Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

NAV Application Server with the name nas1 starts running. When stopped and
restarted, you only need to type in the following:

>nas appservername=nasl

Server Name - Choosing the Database Server

|
Program Purpose Where Specified Default Value
Property Value
servername Specifies Command line: None Database

which server
to connect to. <servername>

servername=

server name

You use this program property to specify the database server that NAV Application
Server will connect to. A NAV Application Server that uses C/SIDE Database Server
works without a specified database server name (that is, it can run directly on the
database). However, if a NAV Application Server uses SQL Server, you must specify the

server name.

You can set up the connection to the database server on the command line by entering

the name of the server after servername=.

Database - Selecting a Database File

|
Program Purpose Where Specified Default Value
Property Value
database  Specifies which Command line: None Name of database (including
database to open.  database= path if database is not
A C/SIDE Database <databasename> located in Microsoft

In a client/server
installation, this

Server can only

have one database
only works in

combination with

open at a time.

servername=

Dynamics™ NAV folder).

You use the database program property to make NAV Application Server start up with

a particular database open.

If NAV Application Server is running with C/SIDE Database Server and the database
server name is specified, then this property is not used, or it will be overruled by the
server name property. If the database server name is unspecified, then you must specify
the database name in order for NAV Application Server to start up. C/SIDE Database
Server can only work with one database at a time. If you specify another database, then

the program generates an error message.

15




Chapter 2. Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV Setup

When running NAV Application Server with SQL Server, you must specify both
properties.

On the command line that starts NAV Application Server, type the name of the
database immediately after database=.

Company - Selecting a Company

|
Program Purpose Where Specified  Default Value
Property Value
company Specifies which  Command line: CRONUS Company
company to company= International name
open. <companyname> Ltd.

You use this program property to specify which company will automatically open when
NAV Application Server starts running. You must specify this property to enable NAV
Application Server to start up.

Startup Parameter - Starting the Application Server
|

Program Property Purpose  Where Specified Default Value Value

startupparameter Startsup ~ Command line: Has novalue  Text
NAV startupparameter selected by
Application =<parameter> the user.
Server.

This parameter is passed to the codeunit trigger, which is always executed when NAV
Application Server starts up (codeunit 1, trigger 99). The parameter is in the form of a
string that has a maximum length of 1024 characters. This trigger is not defined in the
standard application. Interpretation of the string is the responsibility of the C/AL
programmer. If you do not supply the parameter, the NAV Application Server startup
procedure fails.

16




2.1 Setup Properties for Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

NAS Debug - Activating the Dynamics NAV Debugger

|
Program Purpose Where Default Value
Property Specified Value
nas debug Activates the Command line: Has no value. Has no value.
Dynamics NAV nas debug
Debugger.

To activate the debugger from NAV Application Server, you include the debug
parameter at start-up:

Example
nas debug, startupparameter="test”, servername=PC0123

If you deactivate the debugger, you cannot activate it again unless you terminate NAV
Application Server and then start it up with the debug parameter.

Note

To be able to activate the debugger, you must ensure that there is a developer license
file in the NAV Application Server installation folder.

Breakpoints - Using Another Breakpoint File

|
Program Purpose Where Default Value
Property Specified Value
breakpoints Breakpointscan Command line: Has no value. Has no value.

besavedtoa breakpoints=
file or loaded C:\filename.
from a file. xml

You can start NAV Application Server with a breakpoints parameter to enable you to
specify a particular file for saving and loading breakpoints.

Example

NAS.EXE breakpoints=C:\MyBreakpoints.xml

17




Chapter 2. Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV Setup

Object Cache - Improving Response Time

|
Program Purpose Where Default Value
Property Specified Value
objectcache Makes the Command line: 8,000 KB More than 0
(KB) (clients program run objectcache= KB and less
only) faster. <cachesize> than 1,000,000

KB.

The Object Cache property increases the speed of NAV Application Server. Objects,
such as codeunits and tables that are used on the NAV Application Server computer,
are stored in the object cache. This means that the NAV Application Server computer
only needs to retrieve these objects once from the server, and then they will be stored
in the object cache. The NAV Application Server computer must therefore have enough
memory to store the objects while NAV Application Server is using them.

NetType - Selecting a Net Type

|
Program Purpose Where Default Value
Property Specified Value
nettype Permits choice  Command line:  TCPS TCPS
of network nettype= Netb,
protocol. <nettype> TCP

To use NAV Application Server in a network, you must select the network protocol that
is used for communication between C/SIDE Database Server, NAV Application Server
and the clients. There are three possible values, nettype=tcps (for TCPS)
nettype=tcp (for TCP/IP) or nettype=netb (for NetBIOS).

You must enter the same value on all the client computers and NAV Application
Servers in the network as well as on C/SIDE Database Server. On NAV Application
Server, enter the net type you have selected on the command line after the start
command. When running NAV Application Server with SQL Server, you must use the
network protocol TCP.

18




Install as Service
|

2.1 Setup Properties for Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV

Program Property  Purpose Where Specified Default Value Value
installasservice Installs the Command line: NT Authority\Network Has no
server as a installasservice Segrvice value.
service on
your PC.

You can install NAV Application Server as a service on your computer. When NAV
Application Server is installed as a service, it starts every time you start Windows —
without the user having to log on to the system. To install NAV Application Server as a
service, enter the following after the command prompt:

nas installasservice

Do not use the equal sign with this property.

The NAV Application Server service runs as the NT Authority\Network Service account
by default and this allows it to access the C/SIDE Database Server for Microsoft
Dynamics NAYV if they are both installed on the same computer. However, on a network
you must ensure that the NAV Application Server service is running as a Windows
domain account that is recognized by the C/SIDE Database Server if you want it to have
access to the database server. This account should not be an administrator either in the
domain or on any local computer.

NAV Application Server will not start up automatically after the installation. You must
start it using the NAV Application Server Manager.

Uninstall as Service

Program Property Purpose Where Specified Default Value
Value
uninstallasservice Uninstalls the server as Command line: Has no Has no
a serviceonyour PC.  uninstallasservice value. value.

If you want to uninstall NAV Application Server as a service, enter the following after
the command prompt:

nas uninstallasservice

Do not use the equal sign with this property.

19




Chapter 2. Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV Setup

2.2 Setting NAV Application Server Properties

Startup

20

As explained in the previous section, you can customize the system setup by changing
the settings of the various NAV Application Server properties.

When you run NAV Application Server from the command line, you can specify the
program properties in any order on the command line. Enter the properties after NAV
Application Server's start command, separated by commas. The name of each property
is followed by an equal sign (=) and the value to which the property is to be set, for
example:

database=database. fdb, company=cronus

This does not apply, however, to the two server properties:
installasservice and uninstallasservice.
For these properties, enter the parameter on the command line as follows:

installasservice

When you run NAV Application Server as a service, you can set properties in the NAV
Application Server Manager. For information about this, see page 21.

If you installed NAV Application Server as a service and you set the Startup Type option
to automatic, NAV Application Server will automatically start up every time you start
the computer.




e
2.3 Managing NAV Application Server

2.3 Managing NAV Application Server

When you set up NAV Application Server to run as a service, you can use the Microsoft
Management Console to change its properties.

If you run NAV Application Server from a command line, you must reconfigure it from
the command line.

NAV Application Server Manager

I The NAV Application Server Manager is a Microsoft Management Console snap-in that
does the actual managing of NAV Application Server. With the NAV Application Server
Manager, you can see which NAV Application Server properties you have set on the
command line. You can also add and reconfigure NAV Application Server. You can start
the NAV Application Server Manager immediately after the installation of NAV
Application Server is complete. See page 7 for information.

The NAV Application Server Manager interacts with NAV Application Server and
requires that the latter is installed. The NAV Application Server Manager accesses NAV
Application Server properties through the Registry. If any changes are made to the
properties, the NAV Application Server Manager notifies NAV Application Server so
that it can respond accordingly.

You can change the properties at runtime, and they will be effective immediately. If
NAV Application Server is not running, the properties will take effect the next time you
start up NAV Application Server.

The following window displays the NAV Application Server Manager:

‘i NASMSnapln - [Console Root\Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV Manager\
'En File Action View Favorites Window Help - = ﬂ
e o@Ee

(L] Console Roat
=1 4dg Application Server for Microsoft

iy (B A2 | Microsoft Dynamics Nav 50

Database Server Name |

Database |

Company Name | CRONUS International Ltd
Start-Up Parameter |

Net Type W
Object Cache Size (KB) |D

Service Status | Stopped

Start Service | Stop Service | Apply these settings | Refresh Status |

5_ o —I

The Dynamics NAV Application Server Manager window consists of two panes -
the left-hand and right-hand panes. The left-hand pane displays the actual contents of
the Manager, that is, an overview of the NAV Application Servers that have been added
to the view.

21




Chapter 2. Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV Setup

Adding NAV You can add as many NAV Application Servers to the NAV Application Server Manager
Application Servers  as you want. They will be listed under the NAV Application Server node as shown in the
previous picture.

To add a NAV Application Server, follow this procedure:
1 Right-click the NAV Application Server node.

2 Click New, Application Server, and the following window appears:

New Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV rz|
Service |dentification
Host Mame: |Localhost
Service Mame: |
()3 | Cancel |

3 Enter the name of the NAV Application Server that you want to add and the name of
its host machine. The default value that is entered in the Host Machine field is
localhost.

Properties In the right-hand pane of the NAV Application Server Manager window, you can
define or change the properties of NAV Application Server. To see the configuration
settings for a specific NAV Application Server, you click the NAV Application Server that
you want to see the properties for on the left-hand pane of the NAV Application Server
Manager. On the right-hand pane of the window, the properties are displayed.

The Property column displays the properties that apply to NAV Application Server.

The Value column displays the current values of the NAV Application Server that you
have chosen in the left-hand pane. In this column, you can enter new values.

You can also see the status of NAV Application Server, that is, whether it is running or
not. The Service Status field can have one of the following values: Stopped, Start
pending, Stop pending or Running. You have the option to start or stop the NAV
Application Server as a service.

22




e
2.3 Managing NAV Application Server

When you have made your changes to the configuration (by editing the values) and
confirmed the changes by clicking Apply These Settings, the NAV Application Server
Manager does the following:

« It changes the properties for NAV Application Server and places them in the
Registry.

« If NAV Application Server is running, the NAV Application Server Manager notifies
NAV Application Server that changes have been added to the Registry. The changes
take effect immediately. If NAV Application Server is not running, the changes will
only take effect when you restart NAV Application Server.

If the configuration change fails, NAV Application Server shuts down, and the program
reacts in the following way:

» The value in the Service Status field changes to Stopped. An error message is then
logged in the Event Viewer.

23




Chapter 2. Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV Setup

2.4 Message Logging

When you run NAV Application Server as a service, it runs without displaying anything
on-screen and requires no user interaction. In short, this means that there is no user
interface. Consequently, the user is not able to see events or error messages on-screen.
Instead, these messages are logged in the Event Viewer. When you run NAV
Application Server from the command line, you can see messages on-screen. Read
more about this in the following section.

Error and Event Logging

I There are slight differences with the error and event logging when you run NAV
Application Server as a service and when you run it from the Microsoft DOS command
line. The reason for the differences is that in the former there is no user interface, while
in the latter the console user interface is used.

NAV Application Server Running as a Service

When you run NAV Application Server as a service, events and error messages are
written to the Event Viewer. The NAV Application Server is registered as an event
source, so you can filter the messages in the log.

NAYV Application Server Running from the Microsoft DOS Command Line

When NAV Application Server is started from a command line, all events and error
messages are, by default, displayed on the command line. Alternatively, they can be
written to a file in the following way:

nas {property settings} > file name

24




A
Activating the debugger .............. 17
adding a Dynamics NAV Application Server
22

application server, naming ............ 14
authentication
database ........... ... L. 11
Dynamics NAV Application Server ....11
Windows ....... ... i 11
B
backup, file ...... ... . 8
Breakpoints............ ... ... 17
C
cancel
uninstallation ............. ... . ... 8
codeunit trigger............. ... 16
computer requirements ................ 3
connectionloss ... 9
D
database
ACCESSING .. v v vt 11
file .. 8
modifying .......... ..ol 11
SEIVEN Lttt et 15
debugger
running on Dynamics NAV Application
Server ... 17
Debugging ............co i 17
Dynamics NAV Application Server ... ... 15
adding ... 22
multiple ... 10
FEMOVING .« ..vteeeii e 8
repairing ..o 8
status ... 22

Dynamics NAV Application Server Manager
21

Dynamics NAV client ................. 11
E
error message, logging . ............... 24
eventlog ... 24
event, logging ......... ... ...l 24
F
filebackup .......... .. ... L. 8
G
[0 =T PP 22
I
installation

cancel ... 3

custom ... 4

restoring . ... 3

typical ... 4
installing
ASSEIVICE ..vvvvie e 19

multiple Dynamics NAV Application Servers
10

L
licensefile .......... .. ... L. 3,8
Loading breakpoints ................. 17
logging
AN EITON « ottt 24
anevent .......... .ol 24
M
maintenance ... 8
MDAC .. 5
message, logging ............ . ... 24
Microsoft Data Access Components . ... .. 5
Microsoft Management Console . ...... 21

multiple Dynamics NAV Application Servers
10

N
naming
ACOMPANY ..o 16
adatabase .......... ... ..ol 15
a databaseserver .................. 15
net type, selectinga .................. 18
network protocol .................... 18
(o)
objectcache .......... ... 18
P
parameter, startup ................... 14
preconditions .............. . 3
program property ................... 14
property
howtoseta ...................... 20
listof ... . 14
program ..o, 14
protocol
network .......... ... .. 18
SQLServer ............. ... 18



Index

R
removing Dynamics NAV Application Server
8
repairing Dynamics NAV Application Server
8

requirements, computer................ 3
S
Saving breakpoints ................... 17
SECUMItY .ttt 11
security updates ................... 12
service
installingas ........................ 19
uninstallingas .................. ... 19
Service Packs ............. ... L. 12
settings .. 14
setup
custom ... 4
typical ... .. 4
SNAP-IN 21
startup parameter ............. ... ... 14

status, Dynamics NAV Application Server 22

T
trigger, codeunit ............. ... L. 16
V)
uninstalling

ASSEIVICE ... it 19
user

interface .................. .. .. ... 24
w
Windows authentication .............. 11

Windows Installer .................. 3,10




	Table of Contents
	Getting Started with the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics™ NAV
	1.1 Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV
	No User Interface

	1.2 Installing the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV
	Preconditions and System Requirements
	Starting the Installation

	1.3 Maintaining the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV
	Losing the Server Connection

	1.4 Running More Than One Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV
	1.5 Authentication and the Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV
	1.6 Service Packs and Security Updates

	Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV Setup
	2.1 Setup Properties for Application Server for Microsoft Dynamics NAV
	Application Server Name - Name of NAV Application Server
	Server Name - Choosing the Database Server
	Database - Selecting a Database File
	Company - Selecting a Company
	Startup Parameter - Starting the Application Server
	NAS Debug - Activating the Dynamics NAV Debugger
	Breakpoints - Using Another Breakpoint File
	Object Cache - Improving Response Time
	NetType - Selecting a Net Type
	Install as Service
	Uninstall as Service

	2.2 Setting NAV Application Server Properties
	2.3 Managing NAV Application Server
	NAV Application Server Manager

	2.4 Message Logging
	Error and Event Logging
	NAV Application Server Running as a Service
	NAV Application Server Running from the Microsoft DOS Command Line



	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


